STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G275	B. WING		COMPLETED
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010213			09/10/2019
			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
SCI-ROAN	NOKE HOUSE			03 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEND	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	DRE COMPLETY
	 REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DIRECT CARE STAFF CFR(s): 483.430(d)(1-2) The facility must provide sufficient direct care staff to manage and supervise clients in accordance with their individual program plans. Direct care staff are defined as the present on-duty staff calculated over all shifts in a 24-hour period for each defined residential living unit. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to have sufficient staff on 2nd shift, to execute active treatment programs, assist with meal preparation, assist with toileting assistance and supervise clients, to prevent client to client physical altercations. This affected 3 of 5 audit clients (#2, #8 and #11). The finding are: Second shift staff were unable to keep all clients appropriately engaged in activity and provide visual supervision. 		W 186	Additional staff hours wil be to the schedule to assure s direct care staff to manage supervise client #2, #8, #1 clients on all shifts. A spect will be on executing all clie treatment programs. Progra include implementation and assistance during mealtime preparation, toileting needs intervene and prevent clien client altercations and keep clients engaged in activities identified in meeting needs identified in their Person Ce Plans (reinforcement etc.). employees will be inservice client #2 and all client's Beh Support plans. The Director will monitor we to assure adequate staffing is appropriate to meet client	sufficient e and 1 and all ial focus nts' active ams will d s, to b all s enter All ed on havior eekly
e c c e c t t v tt iir w h c d	3/9/19 starting at 3:50 care staff in the home clients were ambulator able to self propel in w clients (#2 and #9) were the enclosed screen power as receiving toileting the house from staff C, the activity room with vorking on separate ac ad already begun pre- lient #10 to join her in inner, once client #8 a	at the group home on pm, there were two direct with six clients. Four of the y and another client was heelchair. Two of the re sitting in wheelchairs on orch, another client (#8) assistance at the rear of whereas staff D remained on clients (#5, #10 and #11) ctivities at the table. Staff D paring dinner and invited the kitchen, to prepare for and staff C re-entered the PPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		RECEIVED SEP 3 0 2019 DHSR-MH Licensure Sect	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES					M APPROV 0. 0938-03
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		NSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		34G275	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09	/10/2019
SCI-ROAL	NOKE HOUSE				105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE		
					NOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
W 186	Continued From page	e 1					
	room at 3:59 pm.	* 39**	W 1	86			
	p						
	The observations con	tinued with staff D and client					0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
	#9 spending the majo	rity of the next hour,					
	removing food from th	e oven, processing the					
	the table Client #2	modified diets and setting		1			
	not engaged in any m	mained sitting on the porch, eaningful activity, and was					
	observed occasionally	pulling at the waistband of		1			
	her shorts and was re	positioned in her chair by					
	staff C, once.	section of ortain by		411 miles an and			
	During review on 9/10 support plan (BSP) up	/19 of client #2's behavior dated, revealed that she		and the second second			
-	would receive positive	reinforcement through				ĺ	
	opportunities for individ	dual attention with a					
	preferred staff each da	ay to reinforce the absence					
	of program target beha	aviors. Staff should first ask		ļ			
	her if there's anything	she wishes to do. This is to					
1	the day program aite	after she returns home for					
	should be available to	A preferred staff member be with (client #2) during					
	reinforcement period if	the scheduling of this staff				ĺ	
	person allows.	the concerning of this stall					
	b. During observations	in the group home, on	***				
-	9/9/19 at 5:00 pm, staff	D was in the kitchen					
1	inishing meal preparat	ions and staff C begun to					
t	ake client #8, then clie	nt #9 to the bathroom at	1				
	ctivity room looking th	ained at the table in the					
#	11 came from the livin	rough magazines. Client g room and went to the					
t	able where client #5 sa	at alone and snatched the					
r.	nagazines away, causi	ng client #5 to have a					
V	erbal outburst. Neither	staff was in the vicinity	l				
(la	out could hear the outbo	urst and called out to				P. L.	
C	lient #11, asking him, v	what he was doing.					
i.	leither staff left the kitc	hen or bathroom, to					
	12-99) Previous Versions Obsole	#5 and #11 were doing.					

L

Facility ID: 944940

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 13

		MEDICAID SERVICES					RM APPROV 10. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY
		34G275	B. WING				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	9/10/2019
SCI_ROAM	OKE HOUSE		1		105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE		
	TORE HOUSE				IOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	í.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETK DATE
W 186	Continued From page	2					
			W 18	86			
	Client #11 became focused on taking the magazines away from client #5, who had been						
	diven a trash can by	staff to clean up her area.					
	Client #11 was observ	ved coming back into the					
activ grab	activity room from the	living room, three times, to					
	grab the magazine pa	pers away from client #5.					
	The last time the pape	ers were grabbed, client #5					
h	hit client #11 on his ba	ack. Client #11 did not					
	retaliate against client	#5, but hit client #8 in the					
C	groin, as client #8 wal	ked into the room. When					
	#11 shoved client #8	d to exit the room, client in his back. Neither staff					
ĺ	were in the room to wi	itness the incidents, redirect					
	the clients, or physical	lly intervene.					
	During record review of	on 9/10/19 of client #11's					
	individual personal pla	in (IPP) dated 11/29/18					
	intervenee and halp him	1 depended on staff to					
	intervene and help him	use of verbal and physical					
	prompts.	use of verbal and physical					
	c. During observations	in the group home on		Article 1. April 2.			
	9/9/19 at 5:20 pm, staf	f C brought client #2 to the					
	client #2 who had a	neelchair, then repositioned					
	Client #2 became upor	ched down in her chair.					
	began pounding her rig	et and struck staff #2, then		14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 -			
1	able, repeatedly. Clien	at #2 continued to be					
a	agitated for the next 30) minutes, with no					
r	edirection from staff, w	vho were assisting other					
0	clients with their meals.	. Client #2 would					
	occasionally thrash her	arms and struck client					
7	11, sitting closest to h	er, several times.					
	During record review or	n 9/10/19 of client #2's					
E	SP revealed that clien	nt #2 had a goal to reduce					
f	requency of agitation b esponded to by focusir	ehavior and should be					

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			OMB NC	APPROV 0. 0938-0
	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G275	B. WING			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 09/	10/2019
SCI-ROAN	NOKE HOUSE			03 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE		
	y		F	ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
W 186	Continued From page	- 3	14/ 400			
		ehavior reinforcement,	W 186			
	non-restrictive staff in	terventions when target				
	behaviors occur. Targ	eted behaviors were				
1	described as vocal ag	itation and physical				
	agitation that included	thrashing her arms. Target				
	behavior intervention	procedures also included				
	give her a verbal cue	to stop the behavior. If she				
	defined proceed as for	sical agitation behaviors as blows. Repeat the verbal				
	prompts, but this time	pair with brief/light physical				
	touch cues to stop or	otherwise block the target				
	behaviors. If she has t	thrown materials or is				
	thrashing her arms, si	mply move her wheelchair				
	to a distance away fro	m any other loose material				
	and from other consur	mers. If she continues to				
1	demonstrate agitation	at this point, then the needs supersedes other				
	aspects of her schedu	le. In this case, she will be				
	offered the option to m	nove to another (calmer)			1	
	area with no demands	(danner)				
	Interview with staff D o	on 9/9/19, revealed that two				
	staff were assigned to	work in the home on 2nd				
	shift (3-11 pm) but son	netimes they had a staff				
		homes, giving them three				
	staff.					
	Interview with the direct	ctor on 9/10/19, revealed				
	that she had not receiv	ed any complaints from				
	staff regarding staffing	concerns. The facility				
	mainly used two staff p	er shift, but sometimes,				
	there was a 3rd staff w between the two home					
		6				
	nterview with the quali	fied individual				
	evenupmental protess	ional (QIDP) on 9/10/19, Jld contact her if they are				
	unable to physically inte	ervene to avoid physical				
	altercations amongst cl	lianta				

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			
VAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	34G275	8. WING	3 09/10/2019
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
CI-ROANOKE HOUSE			103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE
			ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE
identify the client's sp behavioral managem This STANDARD is r Based on observation interview, the facility f assessment occurred who was legally blind. Client #3 did not have for the blind to see ho adapted or if technolo personal supports wol Throughout observation client #3 ran into thing day program, on 9/9/1 Simon to tap the color paper to color during la and 9/10/19 he strugg thanked one staff whe something was. On 9/ he was finished and sa him to finish his vegeta and when it was pointe thankful and ate the re Review on 9/10/19 of c program plan (IPP) dat legally blind in his left e visual impairment in his indicate any instruction assist him with his visu	aunctional assessment must ecific developmental and ent needs. not met as evidenced by: n, record review and ailed to assure an for 1 of 5 audit clients (#3) . The finding is: an assessment by services w the environment could be gy, training or other uld help staff assist him. ons on 9/9/19 and 9/10/19, s with his wheelchair. At the 9, he was provided a s when they lit up and a eisure. At meals on 9/9/19 led to see his food and n she told him where 19/19 at dinner, he thought aid so. When staff said for able, he said he ate all of it ed out to him he was mainder. client #3's individual ted 10/4/18, revealed he is eye and has significant s right eye. The IPP did not s to staff as to how to	Wa	A core meeting will be held regarding a comprehensive assessment for client #3 regarding ways his environment can be adapted to provide needed support to train and or assist staff with meeting his needs due to his visual impairment. The assessment will identify Client #3 specific developmental and behavior management needs. Services for the blind wil be contacted to schedule an appointment for client #3 for a funtional assess- ment within the next 2 weeks. Functional assessment will be updated for all clients. Core team meetings will be held and goals and/or services developed as needed. All staff will receive training on all identified needs based on results from the functional assessment for client #3 and all clients with identified specific needs to increase their skill level. The Director and Regional QP will monitor functional assessment for all clients monthly and follow up to assure completion of any identified needed assessments for all clients.

Event ID: 4MEM11

Facility ID: 944940

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 13

TATEMENT	CF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-03 E SURVEY PLETED
		34G275	B. WING			
NAME OF F	ROMDER OR SUPPLIER				09/	/10/2019
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SCI-ROAI	NOKE HOUSE			103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE		
(X4) ID	SIBMADY CT		'	ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
W 214	Continued From page	5				
			W 214			
	bad an accomment in	(QIDP) revealed he had not				
	would benefit from su	y services for the blind and				
W 240						
** 240	and the offer into one		W 240	An interim core meeting will	l be held	11-8-6
	CFR(s): 483_440(c)(6)	(0)		regarding revelant informat	ion	
	The individual pro-			needed in client #8 person	centered	
	The individual program	n plan must describe		plan (pcp) to identify the lev	/el of	
	toward independence	to support the individual		support needed by staff to I	keep him	
T	toward independence	- 30		safe during mealtimes. Mea	ltime	
				guidelines will clearly outlin	e needed	1
	This STANDARD is n	ot met as evidenced by:		intervention and all staff tra	ined to	
	Based on observation	is record review and		carry them out with a focus	on	
	interview the facility fa	ailed to ensure the individual		fostering client #8 independ	ence	
	personal plan (IPP) for	1 of 5 audit clients (#8)		during meals. A service goa	lor	
	included all relevant ar	nd specific information for		training goal as deemed ap	propriate	
1	staff to know how to as	ssist the clients eat safely		by the team will outline stra	tegies	
	and independently. Th	e findinas is		regarding client #8 behavior	of	
	, ,			stealing fluids from his peer	s during	
	The IPP for client #8 d	id not contain instructions		meals. All staff will receive t	raining	
	for staff regarding the l	pehavior of stealing fluids		on the goal and/or service	annig	
	from other clients at me	eals.		estabilished. All clients mea	ltimes	
				skills will be assessed and o	loals	
	During lunch observat	ion at the day program on		and/or services developed a	IS	
	9/9/19 at 11:45 am, sta	ff B provided client #8 with		Identified by the team. All st	aff will	
	nectar thickened fluids	at mealtime. During the		inserviced on all goals and r	or	
100 A	meal, client #8 sat at a	large square table with		services developed.		
	urree other clients. Clie	nt #8 was able to stand		The Director will monitor me	als at	
	and waik independently	. Client #8 was observed		least 3 times per week upon		
	the cup full of water for	across the table and took		implementation of identified	goals/	
	from him. Client #0 to d	m client #5 sitting across	Part 1 4 4 5 4	services and at least 2 times	weekly	
	when staff A took it awa	the cup near his mouth, ay from him.		thereafter.	. neony	
	During dinner observati	on at the group home on				
	9/9/19 at 5:55pm, client	#8 was observed to take				
1	a cup with fruit juice from	m client #9, after staff D				
1	eft the dining room tabl		1			

Facility ID: 944940

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 13

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB	RM APPRON 10. 0938-03
ND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN			TE SURVEY
		34G275	B. WING_			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	9/10/2019
SCI-ROA	NOKE HOUSE			103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE		
				ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(XS) COMPLETIC DATE
W 240	thickened fluids for clif remained at the table,	ent #8. Staff C who quickly moved to client #8	W 24	40		
	revealed that client #8 take a cup of water fro him, while client #5 wa intervene to ensure that thinned liquids. Client # table, walked into the k refrigerator and freezen that interest him. Review on 9/9/19 of clin revealed that he had a pneumonia, which cont and that he required ne were to assure his diet aspiration.	al observation at 6:10 pm made another attempt to m client #5, who sat next to s drinking. Staff D had to at client #8 didn't drink #8 then got up from the citchen and opened the r, he did not find anything ent #8's IPP dated 6/6/19 history of aspiration inued to be a risk for him ctar thick liquids. Staff was followed to prevent				
W 249	which encompassed the intellectual developmen and the executive direct client #8 did not have a	tal professional (QIDP) for (ED) revealed that formal goal for food not defined as a targeted	W 249	All staff will receive training in ICF/IID Level of Care Basics	า เ	11-5 -19
f t i a c F	As soon as the interdisc formulated a client's indi each client must receive treatment program consi interventions and service and frequency to suppor objectives identified in the plan.	vidual program plan, a continuous active isting of needed as in sufficient number t the achievement of the e individual program		 * Active Treatment * Encouraging Independence * Teaching Cues * Providing the least amount assistance necessary * Meaningful activities/choice for client # 2 * Meaningful activities for all of * Equipment guidelines /programmed/pr	of s	

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 13

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	O. 0938-03 E SURVEY PLETED
		34G275	B. WING			
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09	/10/2019
SCI-ROA	NOKE HOUSE			103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
	Based on observat interviews, the facili interactions support plans (IPPs) in the a activities/choices, er and walker), and pro- implementation/inte- audit clients (#2, #3, are: 1. Client #3 was not walker as per his IPI Throughout observa #3 was observed in encouraged to use h Review on 9/9/19 of revealed he should to walker. Further review of client therapy evaluation al encourageas much his strength in his leg Interview on 9/19/19 disabilities profession should have been en 2. During afternoon of nome on 9/9/19 starti remained sitting on the neaningful activity, a poccasionally pulling a	a not met as evidenced by: ions, record reviews and ty failed to assure a pattern of ied the individual program areas of meaningful quipment guidelines (helmet ogram gration. This affected 4 of 5 , #8 and #11). The findings t encouraged to utilize his P. tions on 9/9/19-9/10/19, client a wheelchair and was not his walker. client #3's IPP dated 10/4/18 be encouraged to use a ent #3's most current physical lso noted "staff should h mobility as able" to keep gs. with the qualified intellectual hal (QIDP) confirmed he couraged to use his walker. observations at the group ing at 3:50 pm, client #2 he porch, not engaged in any nd was observed t the waistband of her no contact from staff, except	W 24	 * Client # 3 usage of wal mobility to maintain strulegs * Equipment guidelines for clients * Client # 2 behavior plate * Client # 2 behavior plate * Client # 2 behavior plate * Client # 8 behavior plate * Client #8 behavior plate * All clients' behavior go A core meeting will be havior * All clients' behavior go A core meeting will be havior * All clients' behavior go A core meeting will be havior * All clients' behavior go A core meeting will be havior * All clients' behavior go A core meeting will be havior * All clients' behavior * All clients' beha	ength in or all n ce cup in th n (which t helmet) ad due to s als eld to time skills. be tegies as he team illage of utensils, these s per vill	

Event ID: 4MEM11

Facility ID: 944940

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 13

CTATELE	OF DECIMIEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO	APPRO
AND PLAN (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		34G275	B. WING			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/1	10/2019
SCI-ROA	NOKE HOUSE		1	103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE	2	
				ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RECTION	(X5)
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLET DATE
W 249	Continued From page	8	W 249		10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -	
		neelchair. Client #2 became	VV 248			
	agitated being touche	d for repositioning, and had				
	verbal outburst, pound	ded her fists on her body				
	and wheelchair. At 5:2	20 pm, staff C relocated				
	client #2 from the por	ch to the dining room table				
	for dinner. During the	meal, client #2 was able to				
	feed herself independ	ently and hold her cup, with	1			
1	minimum assistance b	by staff. Client #2 was still	1			
	agitated and pounded	her fist on table, and				
	thrashed her arms, hit	ting client #11 on his right				
	arm. Client #2 was not	t given verbal instructions to	-			
	to avoid context. Also	ne moved away from others,				
	to wipe her mouth duri	client #2 was not prompted				
	permitted to roll away	from the table, afterwards,				
	without prompting from	n staff to put her cup in the				
	bin.	i otom to put her cup in the				
and promotion and	During morning observ	vations at the group home				
	on 9/10/19 starting at 8	3:00 am, client #2 displayed				
	agitation throughout he	er meal but was able to				
	teed herself and hold a	a cup to drink fluids. During				
	the meal, staff did not p	prompt client #2 to wipe				
1	from the table with such	eal, client #2 rolled away				
	from the table, without place her cup in the bir	any verbal prompts to				
	During record review of	n 9/10/19 of client #2's				
	penavior support plan (BSP) revealed that client			[
	#2 nao a goal to reduce	e frequency of agitation				
	on preventative man	responded to by focusing				
	on preventative measur	res, positive behavior				
	when farget behavior	trictive staff interventions occur. Targeted behaviors				
	were described as voca	al agitation and physical				
	agitation that included t	hrashing her arms. Target				
	behavior intervention or	rocedures also included				
	give her a verbal cue to	stop the behavior. If she				
i	begins to display physic	al agitation behaviors as				
	02-99) Previous Versions Obsole				1	

PRINTED: 09/18/2019

FUR	VI AL	PRI	JVED
NAC NIC	> 0/	220	0004

ATEMENT	S FOR MEDICARE & OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	the second second second		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) C	NO. 0938-0
			A BUILD	NNG	<u> </u>	c	OMPLETED
		34G275	B. WING				09/10/2019
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Γ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/10/2015
CI-ROAN	VOKE HOUSE				103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE		
					ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
W 249	Continued From page						
			W	24	9		
	promote but this time	ollows. Repeat the verbal					
	touch cues to stor at	pair with brief/light physical otherwise block the target					
	behaviors. If she has	thrown materials as is					
		mply move her wheelchair					
	to a distance away fro	m any other loose material					
	and from other consur	mers. If she continues to					
	demonstrate agitation	at this point, then the					
	behavior interventions	needs supersedes other					
	aspects of her schedu	le. In this case, she will be					
	offered the option to m	nove to another (calmer)					
	area with no demands	. Also a component of					
	client #2's BSP allowe	d for positive reinforcement					
1	through opportunities	for individual attention with					
	a preferred staff each	day to reinforce the					
	absence of program ta	arget behaviors. Staff					
	should first ask her if t	here's anything she wishes					
		in the afternoon after she					
	returns home for the d	ay program site. A					
	preferred staff membe	r should be available to be					
	scheduling of this staff	reinforcement period if the person allows.					
	An additional review or						
	individual personal pla						
	revealed that she was	able to clear table and					
		vith staff cues. She also					
	had training goals to pu	ut her cup in the bin and to					
,	wipe her mouth with a	tissue with manipulations.					***********
	During an interview wit	h the qualified individual					
	developmental profess	ional (QIDP) on 9/10/19					
1	revealed that client #2	had a BSP and that staff					
1	should practice training	goals of placing cup in					
1	bin, tolerating tooth bru with tissue at all opport	shing and wiping mouth					1
	3. During observations	in the group home on					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 4MEM11

Facility ID: 944940

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 13

		MEDICAID SERVICES					M APPROV 0. 0938-03
ND PLAN OF	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G275	B. WING				
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09	/10/2019
SCI-ROAN	OKE HOUSE				& 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE		
					NOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
sites u cilimms ms cisi#	independently. The dir loin, cabbage and tate spoon placed on the le didn't use it; instead cli himself at a rapid pace pick up the food. Client a thick whole piece of p between his teeth, ther pull the meat out of his smaller pieces to chew deal of spillage on the f during his meal and wa food. Staff C gave clien cabbage, then both sta #11 to use his spoon, a his fingers again. During observations in 0/10/19 at 8:00 am, clie able to eat breakfast. H and ate it with his finger poon. Client #11 was r use his spoon. During record review on PP dated 11/29/18 reve efused to use a fork or hanipulation with a fork poon, when he wanted accive verbal cues from ince client #11 preferre uring an interview on 9	i was able to feed himself aner menu included pork r tots. Client #11 had a eff side of his plate, but ient #11 chose to feed e, using only his fingers to t #11 was observed picking pork loin, placing it n using his right hand, to mouth, in order to get c Client #11 had a great table, floor and in his chair anted extra portions of nt #11 an extra serving of ff C and D, reminded client ffter he started out to use the group home, on ent #11 sat at the dining le was served dried cereal rs, instead of using a hot prompted by staff to a 9/10/19 of client #11's ealed that client #11 have staff attempt to use c Client #11 would use a it too. Client #11 would use a it too. Client #11 would use a it too. Client #11 would use a it to eat with his fingers. 0/10/19 with the QIDP, hould encourage client se a spoon.	W2	249			
9/	9/19 from 11:45 am un 2-99) Previous Versions Obsolete	til 12:20 pm, staff B					

Event ID: 4MEM11

Facility ID: 944940

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 13

GLIVIL	NO FOR MEDICARE	MEDICAID SERVICES				MAPPROV 2. 0938-03
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G275			(X2) Multif A. Building	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING	B. WING			
NAME OF	PROMDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	10/2019
SCI DOA	NOKE HOUSE		1	103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE		
30-102	NORE BOUSE			ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	-	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN) REGULATORY OR	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(XS) COMPLET# DATE
W 249	Continued From page 11		W 24			
		assisted client #8 with lunch, but did not ensure		9		
	that his helmet was r	that his helmet was removed during the meal.				
		the mean of the territor of a ming the mean.			a the star is	
	During review on 9/9	During review on 9/9/19 of client #8's IPP, dated				
	6/6/19, it revealed that client #11 had a history of					
	agitation behaviors and hitting his head on the wall. Client #8 would wear a soft helmet to					
	prevent injury to head, from self-injurious					
	behaviors (SIB) with the exception of allowing 2					
	hour blocks of removal and removing the helmet					
	at meals and snacks	for 30 minutes.				
	During an interview w	ith staff C on 9/9/19, she				
	commented that per client #2's plan, his helmet was removed for snacks and meals.					
	During an interview w	ith the director on 9/10/19, it				
	was confirmed that di	ent #2 should not wear his				
ta transmisi	heimet at meals.					
	FOOD AND NUTRITIC	ON SERVICES	W 460	In the future client # 2 wil		1-8-1
	CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1)	s): 483.480(a)(1)		prune juice at each meal	according	
	Each client must recei			to her dietary orders. Eac	h client	
	well-balanced diet incl	ve a nounsning, uding modified and		will receive a nourishing.	well-	
	specially-prescribed di	vell-balanced diet including modified and		balanced diet including m	odified	
				and specially-prescribed	diets, A	
				diet card will be provided	for client	
	This STANDARD is n	ot met as evidenced by:		# 2 and all clients during	meals as	
	Based on observations, record review and interview the facility failed to follow dietary orders for 1 of 5 audit clients (#2). The finding is:			a visual reminder for staff that all clients receives a		
				well balanced diet as spe	cificied in	
		(their diet orders.		
	Client #2 did not receive 8 ounces of prune juice at each meal.			The Director will monitor r	nealtimes	
				at least 2 times weekly an	d	
	a During lunch shows	ation at the stand		provide any interventions	need to	
	on 9/9/19 from 11:45 -	ation at the day program		assure all clients receive of	diets as	
	on 9/9/19 from 11:45 am to 12:20 pm, client #2 did not receive any prune juice with her meal. The			ordered.		
		a jaloo mut noi meai. me	1			

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 13

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G275 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CMB NO. 0938-0 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G275	B. WING			
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		09/10/2019		
SCI-ROA	NOKE HOUSE		103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE ROANOKE RAPIDS, NC 27870			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLET	
W 460	clear shipping conta group home to the c clients' meals, also containers of prune b. During dinner obs on 9/9/19 from 5:30 not receive any prun Record review on 9/ personal plan (IPP) to a history of chroni receive 8 ounces of Interview on 9/10/19 that staff were expec- juice at meals. The d	ainer that was sent from the day program, containing the did not have any visible juice. servation at the group home pm to 6:10 pm, client #2 did he juice with her meal. 9/19 of client #2's individual dated 1/31/19, revealed due ic constipation, she needed to prune juice with each meal.	W 460			

SCI CORP



Skill Creations, Inc. Post Office Box 1636 Goldsboro, North Carolina 27533-1636 Telephone: (919)734-7398 Fax: (919)735-5064 "Creating Life Skills With Those We Serve"



Fax Transmission

To: Ms. Lesa Williams Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation

919-715-8078

From: Fontaine Swinson

Date: 9/27/2019

Here is the Plan of Correction for:

SCI Roanoke House Provider Number 34G275, MHL 042015

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me. I can be reached via email

or by telephone at : fontaine.swinson@skillcreations.com; phone number 919-920-4476

The original is being sent by US Mail.

Thank you,



ROY COOPER • Governor MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH • Secretary MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

September 19, 2019

Ms. Fontaine Swinson, Executive Director Skill Creations, Inc. 1109 Royall Avenue PO Box 1664 Goldsboro, NC 27534

Re: Recertification Completed 9-10-19 SCI Roanoke, 103 & 105 CLEARFIELD DRIVE, Roanoke Rapids, NC 27870 Provider Number: 34G275 MHL#042015 E-mail Address: fontaine.swinson@skillcreations.com

Dear Ms. Swinson:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the recertification survey completed Sept 10, 2019. This survey was required for continued participation in the Medicaid program.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form (CMS-2567). The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practices that do not comply with regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the CMS-2567 form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance and what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

Standard level deficiencies were cited.

Time Frames for Compliance

 Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is November 8, 2019.

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to correct the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 Form.

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603 MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718 www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TEL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. *Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.*

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Please be advised that additional W tags may be cited during the Life Safety Code portion of the recertification survey.

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all deficient practices have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Joy Alford at 919-605-4336.

Sincerely W.C by Alford

Joy Alford, QIDP/SW Facility Compliance Consultant I Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Enclosures

Cc: qmemail@cardinalinnovations.org DHSR@Alliancebhc.org QM@partnersbhm.org dhhs@vayahealth.com DHSRreports@eastpointe.net

2